

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14059/2025

Om Pavitra Bhojnalay

-----Petitioner

Versus

Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Darsh Pareek

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

15/09/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner was appointed as an authorized restaurant for the RSRTC and is operating a hotel at Balaji Mod, Agra- Jaipur Highway.

It is further submitted that petitioner was operating as an authorized hotel, for Corporations' vehicles traveling from Jaipur to Bharatpur. Further, it is submitted that the tender was awarded to the petitioner in the year 2022 which was extended in the year 2023 as well as in 2024.

Furthermore, it is submitted that the 'Amanraj' Hotel and restaurant at Manpur has filed an application for change in address, which was accepted by the respondents. Thereafter, respondents floated a new tender for entering into a contract with the Corporation vehicles, which revealed the *malafide* intention on the part of respondents to award the same to the 'Amanraj' Hotel, despite the fact that for past few years the extension was awarded to the petitioner to operate on the said route.

In this background, present petition is filed to hold the action of the respondents of not extending the contract of the petitioner, arbitrary and quash the NIT dated 28.08.2025.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within three weeks.

Additionally, '*dasti*' service is permitted.

List the matter on 13.10.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead appropriate authority for 'Amanraj' Hotel and restaurant as a party in array of the respondents, during the course of the day.

Amended cause title be filed.

Upon impleadment, issue notices to the impleaded party.

It is made clear that the allocation on 'Balaji Mod' be not made operational, till further orders.

(SAMEER JAIN),J